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Inc.
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or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United
States and/or other countries.

T, EFEINTCLS A, BEE, OJY—

TREUHOBERICIEREECT.
2

H &R

FATvIEBEBEVLIFWEE, BB
ESTEVET,
TIERICHESH T ORRER IS £ LS BFH< IS
&

Fio, BRIz EF. WOTHESNSE
CAICKIIITRELTLZE 0,
FRXLCEBLIESNET LS, BEVELLEIFET .

LRCHBEONERELTEDIT . 2
BEWVICHEDEIC . ... 3
VO—FORDHEWN 3
RE . 4
FASHANR— ... ... .............5
O—FREIEDWT oo 5
A—bUYIRT/m . 5
BEDBIN .. 6
RS 6
BEARE. . 7
JO/AVTHREITDICE. 8
WofclEGE .o 0 8
B 9

REEE T TP R (ELBFBEN) . 67

Flcd

LiWerE

HREZR(CELLBENNELEE, BECPBOALCNDBEPUENDIBEZHRRIBHLETSHIC,
BUFOFBRIEZE R BFHH<IEEIW,

SR H= UTOABRERGELTRRDBVET DL, ADECECREBER
= SagpEesnNamaanLTWLED,

A—. BEDECEEE

o EHHED, BRICBVWWENTHLF

o BRROREBICERYPKEEDN AL EF

o ZDHWRREEELIED, AN—ZRIBLIEER

TLTEBRAROBEFAAVvF YD, BTFACFITI—OBERISI 2/t TL
ZEW, BEREBOFFERTIE, N - BBOREALEOEFET,

BRFEIESF(d T+ 7w g1 5 — ( BRAFI(CER ) (CBIREERBAEE L,

AC PHTH—DO—REEDFEW

ACT7H7H4—DA—KOLILEVWBDZED R, O—KREEPHlEDORICFAATED,
ABOTFEEFCLIEN

ACT7HTH—DO—REMBCHIFS. RUD. S|0RAEDITECINTI. #REIOED(F
THNERLIZO LR

O—RIMBATEEHEAT DN - BREDORRSHOHET,

B— AC 7HIH—DIO—RHBIBLES (REOBE. MigHL). IEESlET7yvoBE
Ty — ( BEHICRE ) EORESISV,

RO AC 79 75— DBERICERL L
e, K, BEBORALFOET,

i 100 RIVRLSH OBETHEALEW

COREBEERTEDDEFAFEADH TS, RRSNCBREE (37 100 MUk ) LIADEE
THEALEVTJZEW, e, MIAEEDER (D0) BRCFHERLEVTIZE W, M- B8
DRACEDFS

COWBLEHET DIBAR. MBELLT DHIC, BELihOBESOME 20cm LI EBEL
TE<

SwIHELANBDEE(G. BEOFENS 35cm LE, BEHS 10cm L EDTEFEHFTIE
WY FEFEDIFEVNERBICRAITED, NKODBRALHDFT,

C DK DB EDS A ICERB PRI PT VWL ELEZELRAARD, BELOLY
W
W - BEBORESEDETD .

CDHRERDEE FL/E S DL
BEEAE NS SEABCEIDD. AEORALLFORT,

AC 7975 —D@8EISTICIFTOHECHEWN
ACFETo—DBRIZI IV E/AOBICIZPECOHIMIET L. AK  BEOREELD
Fd. BN (F 1 B<BN) ICACTITI-—DBRISIZRNT, B TISPEChE

BIEAESTOFELLD,
TOR—DFEDIFrvbDyRILY—0TY,

BR | mOBRLTIZEL,

EOIFTv b Gga BED L ITTED AP KEED Ao B EBN L
HUWERD, BECIoTEAES N | ABITKOIABENSS - BEBORESHOFT
CHEBHOTT, #HEEBICIIN ik
SHETHEGED, BHRRRC TOBERDH (—(HBHITH L
DI TUESTEHEOFT HAN—ER I OBET D, M - BRBOBEREHOFET,
EAASBEOLT. BEBRDIZD WERD R - BRI G 3T+ 7 v BBy & — ( BER(CEE ) ICORETEE L,
ANYRRVEERTZEELT. BEVICHRBEREZ SRR | CORBERELEL

7%

K- BEBDRREETEOXT .




s oo UATORBEEMELTROIBDRVES BE. ADBEER ST LN
T BENanEBLUYNREOHFORENMEESNINEERL TVE
I 4

BEicEamaR. EBREASYVINCICL. BFACT7ITHY—DERISITZI /D
SihE. NEOER— I ENT
J—FAMEOE, K- BBORREY, 5 oI TINORAICESIENTOET,

RITEETRBAZOBBFZERLEVEEPBFANDER. RE2DfcHIhT ACTIT
F—DERITSIZIVEVMISHL
BEBEREOREPSFANG. REPREORELSDCENBDET,

=N

F—T A TREB G T IIHECE. SLOEE OBIRHIAEEL<HE». EFEEYD. SHEAIC
HOTERTD

Fle. BRIIEEDT—NEERTS

FNLIAHOYEERTDHE. WE. N, BEDREREHLOFTT,

BRZANDHICIK. BEEZRNCTD
BRXEFENETRAEELEDORASMESCENHOET,

COBEREIVEVMDELICREL. AC P T5—DEEREISTBBERICFNIBLLIICT
%)

EEMEEEAE. IUCACFITY—DBRISITZIVE/MNSHENT, T2([CH
BOINALDICLTLIZE W,

COBERICR. (RO ACTITI—%FERTS
TNV EERT . WIE, A, BEODRRAETDET,

b
=

<HDNEBD L PRV ERREIFIBFRICED 1EL)
ERCEIODOZWMEFRICEDEWV. BE. vP—=TRERLEW
FIEECILESR OZ (X SHEC RN B HIBFRICED EL

N - BB OIDDRALESENTOERT

ACT7IT7H5—DBETSIREBLEER. AC FHTH5—DERI—RES RSV
TI—RAMEDE. KK BEODRASHESTENTOET,
W TSI ER > TRLWTLZE L,

BNFTACT7ITI—DERISIEREZLLEV
REBOREIMDZENDOERT.

2R

BRI —DIORECEESIEND . EEIICSELTZEW,
AWEB(CFTONcE Dl FEFR. RLBBRZULHWENSOREORAS LD EADDET,
B2, BROELHDBHEPORICTIE, FOMRTY .

SE(C ] Bl BRFEIEFEFT A7y BB Y— (BEREICEEEH ) [(CRBRORIEECHK
FEEEN,

BRCOWTESEVWELELEEW,

HBEWICESBIIC

TEmOiER

—. (IBRICABPEENGDFR LIS, B8
W LEIFICTE O FBRFEIE. RT3 AV &R
ME (BEXKICEH) [CTEElrEEL,

TTIUhvb x ]
R—FWER7YTY—x 1
HIOUT—DTA X1
~Ny Ry T)bx ]
F—F4Z 77 HEVM B (F 277
Jxybh) AFLAH—RUwI (AT100E
BER) FEREED
=05 —TI(TZvF—)x 1
FARHNR—x1
SANBNR—EGRAE Y x 2
CGNDigFdE RCA A —F Ao —2 I x 1
AC 74 75— (GPEOS3A-V120050-7) x 1
R RERBAE (REAFBIE )(EFB ) x 1

$EH L DER

o FAPNIN—DLICEMEBIMENTIEE

W $FICBERE, IREIC/ 1 ADEELLD.

MHSE TR T EBNAEOET,

» EFEATYCOBEMPERREDREAL,
BEAAE LS ECAICENFVTLIZEW,
Fic. PUIBERERET SHED LI
BREWTLREEW, ZB80ER. BROR
BAEEDFERT,

d—H—&BCDONT
TEAC DY T D94 MCT. AVSAVTDIL—

F—EBREBENNICLET,
https://teac.jp/jp/signup

L J—RFDOEDIRL

LI—RoRBH
LO—bEFOEE. VI— vy SlOHE
TEEG. EBEBDCFERIUENLIICL—NIL
BWEABDEZZTEON. mF L I—FDH
BB FEBRICHFOTIEE .
L—~)LEB BB

P /

ﬂ%\ﬁﬁﬁj\

BFAN

* ERPECONDLLE, HEPERUORRELE
F0. LI—FP#tZgoEd, miRDOLI—R
=T ETIV—ZTUTLEEW,.
D—RIU=F—=DADRUD 2, YF—1EE
THERICHPFENTLESW. INSDEEER
BCERANESINSENDORT .

o VORI —F—EEATIEEE. FBIC
Do TAERHELIDICRER T EE W,

EHLEOER

°» BFIEXNLECDBT. BEEREEMCE
BHEWTLEEW, REERETSLE, ZD
PHEREZBELEORAEFOFET .

o UI—RE. ARBDEHERED. EVDDZ
DEIOLENT SN, oo ®SHICLT
ERERBLUENWTLEE W, ZOPEEDR
AEFOFRT .

o FEN(E. BLBDICEEMNELERIICLT
<IEEWe BORALFOFT .

e BASHOOLO—RE. MFLI—RIviny
NMIANTRELTLZEWN,. ZOFREWET S
& ZOPFADRAEHFDET .

o bR ASLI—NFERLENTZE W,




BRI AY A DRETEEZIT>TLIZEW,
CRased F )
Bl kFrismmicEL

DO—FZEUL MU—XT B,
BAFICERBL T LS,

KPR

BRs——70(75v5—) =W
bitiFB,
=0 F—=N(ToZud— )5 —
VT MIEDLBTROYHET,

— Ay —w Tk

Y—uF=)
(TZv¥—)

B hEE—y—T—U—iThiF B,
S—F—I (TS vd—)ORAEICEE
DIFTHS TLNIL S EARBLDIETS|E
HU, E=F—T—U—[CN)L bEDFET,
o I RUNBEVELSICEELTLRES

(AN
o Y— =) (TSv¥—) ZHOEx
LT, JLNLMERUEETLIEEW,

[———Ml

NI
E—H—T—U—
IS

g}l

Bozvrzyvrzs—vs—70
(FS5vv—) [CHED,
ABOTTIV Ty hEY—F—D) (7
TuA— ) ICHBTERLTIIESW,

Brvos—oza rEmbidirs.
b= —LDBERCADI—DIA b
EiAd BICELENRS > DML TE
LTS,

EE?——ET)@—?I%F

Q‘ Jl©
A~y kyzERbidita,

N—2 P — LDFHIC Ny B T )L EEAGH,
Fv hEEIUTEELTLEE0.

Tw#—%%}

| |

~Ny R T

B 8

=

=27 —LDINS VR, FHEOREEE

—— NI —TTA
——Tﬁﬁﬁgﬁuyﬁ

T DR
FUFAT —F 405

Y
% F—LUT5—

B 5zx5—57«v50B&%0
[Cty bdd,

Bl 7—no@pashEicFsL
99,

IHls

% — — BHE

B7—svos—=rd. r—r7—
LEECHLFST,

B 7—5U75—%TFiF3.

H»voy—vIsbzRLT RV
T —LOKEC 152 &S [CHRETT B

o — b ywIDFEROIGVNLSCTOT
TI—HNFICRETHIBL T {20,

o N—hUyIDAEEICYESHNEK
SISERLTLESL,

A7 sETomBCRL. 8
HEEEST—V7—LEOYVY
EEH

StERERY V5 #E UL TERD O
ERDRICEDE D,

L

o UVITEDHEBILET, HOVY—DT
A FPESHEVNED SEELTLEEL,

BsEszay v so8EH— N
Uy VREORECHED LS CHD
V- I4 FEET.

o FBODAN— MU wIDEHEE 148 TH.
NOVEI—D0TIA FOBREE 1.4(CH8D
LD ICOEmIEERT,

e 0—-05—-1.0D&L3CHEABICEILET,
B 7 57 25—7 1o 0BR=Rs
T

BR&UTCEEZE 14(ctzy L. bO—
FzBETX—I)LT. EADEE
DN AMENTUBIGIINL TS,




Y ARAIN—

& X bHIN—OE b

HFRN)I—

B ~ssmortmisicsae v VE
LABBRCE VY ERHET, BE
TIROAHET .

Blcvotaicszshii—or v
ELABSESDY. FHABFET,

o BEFFAAMAN-EFEHTLIZETL K

RESEBICIDEHRU P, ARSI O
FETOET,

® LIO—ROBEPRICHBALEVTIZEL,
HMUBFEORAEFODET,

e SRAUNDZSHENLD (S, WEREFEHDTL
e

FXRHI—D5ULE

FAMNDN—OmKERFS. o< DENGE,
BV CEFENOHLET, TS(ICHTA RN
N=DSbI&HLET,

X ~HIN—DRE

REE

FAHN—DRIRERF T, NI—NEFD &
THHH LT THERT.
FARAN—FRENCRERDOREICEDET,

FHHDEE
IR NI > DETFALET.

AN TZAHN-ZREAT D EEE. 18
EEFRFHBVKRDCTEBLIEE L,

L3d—rRgErlc DWW T

o LO—RENHINS (MIBTD) & BEZ
ERCHUV—RATERLEDFT., VI—F
BBEFHI-D. BWEDODRAICHED TITDT.
L O—F#ETREICEE T EEW,

o U O— RHOBFALNE, FIBROL I— Rt
BRIV—T—EZ TS, LI—
FHERS - —DIAEES ES. L O—
RFEOHE T SN DOFT .

L O— Rt

LIO—batdatst BT o &, SENSLTS
RETH L I—FEEEDEIRALLED T,
BARRE 300 BEZHZ(C Mt BRI (C
DEEZLTEE0,

=T 4 AT ZHEEIRE (ATNT0CE) &8

KeHLIEEWL,

o RE(CEBEINTWVWDH— U wIF, F—
FAATOZNHE [ATI00E] (VM &) &3
ZRTT. (EELTVWEH— M)y IR
HERBEREICEDET, A—FTA70=hH
DY —TFFNTWVEE A )
VMBI MM B EE UAFE T,

o TFHEG. KIRFORINGRBECHK DT
mLTLIEEL,

® RDRRELBEPED L ENBOHETDT, &
BOBREZY>THS3RLTIZEW,

o FOREZBMHITVEDS. TEELLEEW,

o NEHEBFHRADPE>T L I— Rt &G
RFRENLD. THEELLESW,

* BEFROTERPHMBERCKSEHTNIEL
F. REAOWBHALEOFRTOTTERLL

T

A— VY IR

A—rUyIOTRGE, Ny RV ITIE N

F—LOSEON U CEEET T LT,

o RECEBINTWSH— M) wIF, F—
F4FFTOZAHH [ATIO0E] (VM &) &3
ERTT. (BEBELTLDN— MUy IDRH]R
FHAKBIRBICEDRT, A —FT470=h
DX—=TFRVTWEE AL )
¥ VM B MM B ERIUAFIE TS,

o H— U woSDTOT oY —&FFTIEE
TELEEDEHLET.

~Ny R Tl D
| i

!
Gﬂ% ok
Qlt,

VIWI—RR AU
H:zru—rgomzFen—tuy
IDSIOHT
Bl xvE@och— b v IERDHT .
3 VSV NIDE = D22 e

D333,
MOMIB. FTREBRLT e,

528 +0.5mm
By —RgomFea— by
pZZaN: TEsT b [ 2798
o VT )VU—FGEDESREBEITREZS

BLTLIEEW,

5% =]
EFvz)U+ =]
EFverzl — &
HF v+ i
aF v — i®

Ht—7—Lo/502, $tEOR
BEITS.
AXR=ID [ b= FP—LDINT /A,
SHEDFEE] OFIBCRSTLIEEL,

5

2¥H




S DEBNBO G

Bsys—s—0(F5v5—)
VI—REY—2F—TN(TovF—)D
FDCFHTLZS W,

b PRk R

B stEsm=RY o
Bl 7 7x5—7«v00%%

B —suoo—ui—
LO— RO EE L TICRELE T,
BRODLZENDIER(RETEXRTDT,
L O— RO SEEEDENCDICDH T — L
U5 —DCEREHED LET.

H+—7—nmus—
b= P —LDOZTRFETYT, LI—FEB&E
FHRIC, BHEEAICFHTLIICLTIE
FLTLEEW

Bl—7—n

[ esstmoxs
BET3L I— RECEESNTLSEERE
ZEATLIREW

Il 2::0% % (START/STOP)

|| BRI
N— by ITRAESE Z)—F)LY 1
7‘(30

' A
1 Rig I 1
\ B e T B ||
== | [ Tosp mHyn
(CHDREF HRBOAC 74T —
(GPEOS3A-V 120050-7)
A (B NE!
PHONO EQ * ON @& b
FUIBEDTA Y INRTICES
PHONO EQ - THRU (-2 éd‘Z%
FUTRED T4 S AR -
L A BFEIEOIR
IR | e 2comsnrp-ochemRT SRR

LY 7—=i%F (=)
ABORCAA—F 4 F o0 —=IDO7 =A%
EEBALT. ™MEOF—AmFE7 0 TIRE
OF —AgFEBRUET,
e REV—IATIFHDEFA.
AEE=H—h 5D/ A XAENKICHEDEERZ
F—F 1 FT—=DNDT— gD 7 —
AFFICEELTWVWEBEIE. 7—XgESN
FET/AABDNMBLIED T ENDOE
T, Fle, FOBEEDHDFEITDT, //(7\"
BENPELEAREHLEEDBUIET

[ 7 roosswnms (UR)

FHOJOEERENTNET,

PHONO EQ XA wFDERECHENESH
YbEBEbDERT,
NBFREEMEROA—F « T 75— )ZES
T, BRELABOENBFEBRELTILE
T,

LRAAT <fZE,
* BT SHEEORIRSRBEE £ L {Fid.
BBICHE D TEAELTIEE W,

JERHNREX v F (PHONO
EQ)

ON
ARSIz SA 7 JTEBRSIN
EESKFZrOJE&FEhHEF L/R) H
SHAOTNET,

THRU
MC H— by I EREIE MM A— hw
VDESEEREF FOJBEFENIRF L/
R WoHALERT,
TH/ADSAF—=FoT0, 71 /A
T/ FRAETTEE. T /I 005
BDHEBICEELTBENVZEW,

e HEHEE [ON] (CRESNTVFT.

e USB imTIC#Ezs %&%bt@%?%%A
(F. TONJ CERELTLEE

[ON] ORET, 7 7EED PHONO A
HEBHET DL ALE—H—P N FRUD
SREENMHATN. BEDWIBLIEOER
BEODRREHEDFT.

Bl usB AiF (USBB &)

LI—FDOEBERT IS (A 48kHz/16
Ew ) [CEBRSNTHASNERT. USE
=)W/ DUSB ImFEBERT 2
ZELEKD, IWIOAVTRETSHLENTE
T (BR=Y)

A oc Aqwz

fOEThHEE MDD, [(BOACF

ST — (GPEOBBA-\/] 20050-Z) Z2TD

TowIICBRLTLEE

I, A07979 @779&2%

DOERIV Y MNIEUAATLES

e REFEIERLEWVWEERG. Tty b
SERISITERNTBNTLIES L,

e fEBDACY F 75 — (GPEOS3A-
V120050-2) LAEED ENT {IE2EW

A\ 37 100 RV NSO BETHEA
LIEWT LT, N « RREDR
REciEDFY,

BEORETELR. MFISI"®
BoTIToTLREELY,
EHBERLEWEEEZ, vty
rOSEBEISIERNTBNTL
EEn

I =55 > (STANDBY/ON)
BRAY A EBEAVETDDBRART,

ooV

©



LdO—rEB&ETD

HBo7izxroggrs v
(STANDBY/ON) Z#L7T. &R
BEAVICLET,

= ON
0 STANDBY

=

Blo-<p&E92 han—%ERITF 3,

A FZAPNN-ZREATDEEE. F
BEZBTFTFLWVWLSICTERLE
AR

BHr—ruvvordnszoss—%ric
B5 k%,

\Jg= 70705~

F—vF—JIW(FS5vF—)Icb
JI—REQED.
F—7W (EP) B=B4ETLBa(CE. B
DEPFHTE—FERLEEN,

H L o REcEEanTL S EES
EEATLLIEE L,

CE#(F 33 1/3. 45, 78 @& 3 &R
HOET.

-ED

@i > % # (START/STOP) %
[START] OfiBICELTY—>
F=IW(T5v5—) ZEEEED,

(=D

e Oz DEH (START/STOP) & [START]
DUBLCTDHEERD START 7R
SALTY— 7= (TZvF—)1}
BELET.

Bd 27— roBpaERIcFS L

e,

=
B
&
Jm

B7—svo9—%tiF3.

F—LUTE—
: h—2F—L

o F—LUDY—EFIFlcER, b—2F—
LEZFNEICRETL I— RO LICES

LTHhS. b=27—LED>LDET
FTBEERDDZEDHTERT.

BEELrnec3sch—r7—4
EBET .

M 7—svo5—%xr3,

b= =L o> DTAD, &ENSL

O— FRICBDTBENFURDKT,

o BSEREFIANN—ERDTIEE W,
AHBFEBICKSHRUD, HHBHS
DEEEETE/D, /A AP EIC
<LEFEOHFET,

A FARANR—-DEICEYPZEBENIEL
TLREEW,

R

o BERR h—F—LPL I FEICERNK
WTLEE LV, SHEDBIE®L I— FEOE
BORAELEOFT,

o BEDIECY—F—TI(TFv5—)
DEEEILHENT L EEW, FR@IFE DI Y
ATDI—2F =N (FALI RSADFH
R) TREDFZADT, TORIFEFET
3 CHBORREEOET,

L= FOBERICEZREL LT EDE.
NOVUDITHRISZENEDERT., TDH
BlF. FPUIDEBETIFTI LS,

BEDEDORES

H7—svos—=rcstera—
REHSEL. N—YT—LETO
MBILRLTIRE L,

P

4 F—nuTs—

Fla&-> =3 (START/STOP) %
[STOP] OfmEBICELT, 5—
F=W(7ZvH5—) OEEE%=IE
HDo

o SEBOSTART S IJMNEAT. §—v
T (TS5vF—) MELELET,

BV H




MARD USE 7 —IL T/ a0 USB iF&
BRI &CELD. LO—FoER)VIVIC
FOYINBETDENTEET.

HiH— Kk 0S

USBEHRTZES/\V/ 30 0S [FTDWNTI

CY, (2016 & 10 AR

Windows OIS
Windows 7 (32bit Kz, 64bit k)
Windows 8 (32bithz. 64bit i)
Windows 8.1 (32bit kv, 64bit kx)
Windows 10 (32bit . B4bitHz)

Mac DIBS
QS X Lion (10.7)
0SS X Mountain Lion (10.8)
0S X Mavericks (10.9)
0S X Yosemite (10.10)
0S X El Capitan (10.11)
macQS Sierra (10.12)

TNLSD OS TOBMEREEF N LEE Ave

e Windows RU Mac DIZZE RS A )X—T&){E
UET. BARSAN—EFEAVAN=ILT D
MBFHDFE A,

YAV EBHETD
K vavoseeana.,

OSHERCESHUcCEERBLTIESL,

BlusBs—J ety oy &ags
BRI D,

[ k. ﬁ
=

=t e e
~—

e USBY—2)UiF. MERODT TS b7

FEDOUSB =L EEB LT EET L,

Elx#osER4 >~ (STANDBY/
ON) ZH U CERZEXY 2V INA4 D
SZAICT B,

IOV D VRITIEERED USB i— EEEE
HU, xR [USB Audio CODEC] &L
RHLFET.

o AEDEFEL/)\ IVTHETSICF. BFE
BV bR/ IVCA VA —ILT 2 HEN
DOFRT.

B, BFHDEEBEVINIIFES
BLRDICHESD D, Web FOTU—V Tk
(Audacity., http://www.audacityteam.org/
) BEYOO— FUTTERATEL,
Audacity EOT7U—V T DI F(E, i
HR—brHRERAEBEODRTDTFHETELS
ZE0,

o /\U I TORERE, TEROBEZTHHEN
TLEEW, W IVHRENET SRAETED
T, INSORIEGRT/ OV IVOREY 7
T LT ST TLIEE0Y,

-USB U —2)bEHEL
AEOBREATNAICT S

NV IVDERE
08 M Windows7 DB&ZEHCEHBELET .

B x5—txz2—p5 ravro-
IRV EERT B,

EHrooorl #50v593%,

Bz y75509 50T, [USB
Audio CODEC] »' [BEEDF/\
A 2] ITE>TWDT &=L T Do

HFV*(Q USB Audio CODEC] %=
BRULT (7007 «] BOUv S
g-%o

s 575250959 %,

Arezzork] FLsvrx=a—
DUARNDESRELEVNSE
(74— v ) BERT S,

FEBIPOSHENTNEIESETETCHS
gHICEI2F vz, 162w b,
48000Hz] [CFRELTLET L,
BT T RABRDFREEN THS(EFE
Tr7AINBRBIEMNMIKED, FEMETLT
WVWERT,

Edrokl #5093,

Wofc&EidE

TEORFOHBLLWVEED, BEZERREINS
FIEMFORBEZE I —FEF T vo UTLEEW.
T, THUAODRRDZASNTTDT. Bt
U e essDEMEED HE T RS,
TNTHERCEELEWVESEE. BEVLIFOD
BREEIGR (3T « 7y JEIR 2 & — (BERARIC
0E) [CaEg<rET W,

BENASHL

> ACFHTH—EAV Y MIELAAT
<RV, BBV (STANDBY/ON)
ERMUTERETVICLTIREL. 6.
7r=9)

BEHULEW
> FEOFFOTEEENGETEF 2 THEED
BEANBFICERLTLDIEE, BEEN
BT v F (PHONC EQ) MEEERE TONJ
[CLT &L, (BR—Y)

BETER, HEDAS

+ JOF 05— K LB EFTIREL,
(7 =)

- ERDECONDLE, HEPERUD
BREEEDET, MBROLI—RIU—
F—BETIU— VI LTLRE L,
(3<—)

- LUO— RtEZU—Z I LTLREL,
(52—)

+ UO— RHEBRLTLES, STRLTLR
T, BR—Y) #OFHE. EHB
HICH&DFT O 300 BT,

+ FUPPBFLUYRE, BREELT OO
DEETEBRIIE L TRBLTIREL,

La— KEERIC 1 ZHHS

® H— Uy IEEDERD DS VETEDRE
(F/4 2 BT O FT . IEEDETK
25 [CHEDERED D ES UTLREL,
(4 r—3)

gEksHrLV
* U O0— PECEESNTWVS OEHEEAT
LEEWV. (7/3—=9)



BRUTD

> BEESADLERULET. AEEIEEL
TEBRICERELTLIZEL,

> U I—REOENZI—Z0F LTLIEE,

> BN EL O— RidEb LT ZEW,

* b—2F—LDNSIAEEST, HEER
ELBELTLEEWN, 4 ~—3)
N— Uy DIEEOIEL D DEVE EDSE
(FERC (RO ) LPTLEDERT,

I -

F=F=TW (TS5v5—) &

BEps. N RSAT
T DCE—%
(117 33 1/3rpm, 45rpm, 78rpm
CEffm=. . ..................... £2%
D0 TV — 0.2%

SN i 87dB (A-weighted, 20KHz LPF) LIk
=205 (TSvd—). PILZFIHA S
Bff 30cm

—27— L8R
7—LER

AIT 4y INTVRASFR b~ —
=Zpr—-LE ... ... ... 223mm
BEEAIZ®E .. 0O~ b5g
BREAO—-NIvIBE. ... ... . 40~80g

H— U v IER

B UME (MMEEEE)
HhHB|E. ... 45mV (1kHz.Scm/sec)
#E....................... 1.4£04g
Hh—hUwI8S8E 85 +02g

K@~y Ry T)LEE
10g (%Y. b, DAP—80)

o HODOFmF. FABECDOHXIDFT AN 300
RETY,

o FEICEBEINTWVWSN— M) wIF, F—
FT4F T [ATI00E] (VM 8Y) @&
ERTT., EBELTVDH— M yIOXHE
HAEFBIIREBICBDET., T—FT4FT7=71
DY—DF VT WVWEEALD.

#VMEIF MM EIEB U4IETT .

o | O— REiBgtRIEs

FT—F1F70ZH#E ATNIT0OOE

HHERE
PHONO EQ THRU

45mV (1kHz Scm/sec) £ 3dB
PHONODEQON . ... .. 230mV (— 13dBV)
HhwE .. ... ......... ... RCAYvwwvZ

USB imF
TS5 A7)0 —x5% USB i+ (Full Speed)
USB Oxo% 94 7B

USB RO —3g0 ... ... 5V 500mA
ST TR

8/11.025/16/22.05/32/44.1/48kHz
SFbEy NG 16w~
—fiK

ACTFHITE—BR
AA. ... AC 100V ~AC 240V 50-80Hz

HAo DC 12 V 500mA
HEES

AREIA 0.5W LI'F

A (START). ... .. 1.BWLIF

== #14.9Kg
BEREDERE ... ... 5C~35T

HETE (1B, B¢, BiT) (|EBESD)
FAHN—FADIIEE
420 x 117 x 356 mm

FASHN—HIEEE
420 x 3871 x 402 mm

FASAN—HUEEE
420 x 102 x 356 mm

e MHEEET—F(E, 20CTHRELTLET,

iE@om

IV X1

R—WEERP & 75— x 1

NOVET—D0TA b x1

~Ny R Tl x ] P
F—=TFTAFFOZAEVM B ( FaFILYT
oy b)) AF LA H— v (AT100E BF
m) BEERD

H—0F7—=D A ( Ty 5—)x 1

FARHI—x1

FAAN-BERE I x 2

CND I ERCA A—F Ao =) x 1

AC 7# 75— (GPEOS3A-V120050-7) x 1

B EREEE (REFENE )(FE) x |

* IRRUNBRUEOLH FEFLEETS
ZENBOERT.

* DUREREAED A S A PR —BBHEEELDE
GBRBOERT.



RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OPEN

9

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Do not defeat the safety purpose of the polarized or
grounding-type plug. A polarized plug has two blades with
one wider than the other A grounding type plug has two
blades and a third grounding prong. The wide blade or
the third prong are provided for your safety. If the provided

CAUTION

Changes or medifications not expressly approved by the
party responsible for ccmpliance could void the user’s
aurthority to operate the equipment.

Model for Europe

3

This product complies with the European
Directives request, and the other Commission
Regulations.

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK). NO USER-SERVICEABLE
PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE
PERSONNEL

plug does not fit intoe your outlet, consult an electrician for
replacement of the obsolete outlet.

10) Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched
particufarly at plugs, convenience receptacles, and the
point where they exit from the apparatus.

11) Only use attachments/accessories specified by the
manufacturer.

12) Use only with the cart, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table specifled by the man-
ufacturer, or sold with the apparatus. o
When a cart is used, use caution when
maoving the cart/apparatus combina-
tion to avoid Injury from tip-over e

13) Unplug this apparatus during lightning storms or when
unused for long perieds of time.

14) Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel. Servicing
is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any

~

-
Model for USA For European Customers

Disposal of electrical and electronic equipment
and batteries and/or accumulators

Declaration of Conformity

Responsible party: TEAC AMERICA, INC. @

Address: 1834 Gage Road, Montebello, California, US.A.
Telephone number : 1-323-726-0303

This device conplies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is
subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not
cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any b,
interference received, including interference that may cause
undesired operation.

The lightning flash with arrowhead in an equilat-
eral triangle is Intended to alert the user to the

2 presence of uninsulated “dangercus voltage” within

a) All electrical/electronic equipment and waste batteries/accu-
mulators should be disposed of separately from the municpal
waste stream via collection facilities designated by the gov-

the product’s enclosure that could be of sufficient .
ernment or local authorities.

rnagnitude to constitute a risk of electric shock to
persons.

By disposing of electrical/electronic equipment and waste
batteries/accumulators correctly, you will help save valuable
resources and prevent any potential negative effects on
human health and the environment.

The exclamation point in an equilateral triangle
Is intended to alert the user to the presence of

& important operating and maintenance (servicing)
Instructions in the literature accompanying the
appliance.

o

Improper disposal of waste electrical/electronic equipment
and batteries/accurnulators can have serious effects on the
environment and human health because of the presence of
hazardous substancesin the equipment.

Information for interference

(FCC requirements)

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the
way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid

has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus,
the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does
not operate normally, or has been dropped.

WARNING: TO PREVENT FIRE OR SHOCK
HAZARD, DO NCT EXPOSE THIS APPLIANCE TO
RAIN OR MOISTURE.

Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protec- (WEEE) symbols, which show wheeled bins that have
tlon against harmful interference In a residential installation. been crossed out, indicate that electrical/electronic
This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio fre- equipment and batteries/accumulators must be col-
quency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance lected and disposed of separately from household
with the Instructions, may cause harmful Interference to radio waste.

limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC d) The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment

e The apparatus draws nominal non-operating power
from the AC outlet with Its POWER or STANDRY/ON

CAUTION switch ot inthe ON position communications. If a battery or accumulator contains more than the
® DO NOT REMOVE THE EXTERNAL CASES OR CABINETS TO ® The mains plug is used as the disconnect device, the However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur zzz;'f,'ziv(aclzi;z:fdleefa:eg?;’ ?]Zr;rt{e(ﬁgé :’:;_/:;
I I I I
EXPOSE THE ELECTRONICS. NO USER SERVICEABLE PARTS disconnect device shall remain readily operable. in a particular installation. (2006/66/EC), then the cherical symboI}s’ for those "™
ARE INSIDE. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or .

elements will be indicated beneath the WEEE symbal,

e Caution should be taken when using earphones or " ) ) i ‘
headphones with the product because excessive television reception, which can be determined by tumning the .

equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct

® [FYOU ARE EXPERIENCING PROBLEMS WITH THIS PRODUCT,
CONTACT THE STORE WHERE YOU PURCHASED THE UNIT
FOR A SERVICE REFERRAL. DO NOT USE THE PRODUCT
UNTIL T HAS BEEN REPAIRED.

Return and collection systems are available to end users. For
more detailed information about the disposal of old electri-
cal/electronic equipment and waste batteries/accumulators,
please contact your dty office, waste disposal service or the

sound pressure (volume) from earphones or head-

phones can cause hearing loss the interference by one or more of the following measures.

® Reorient or relocate the equipment and/or the recelving

h i .

e USE OF CONTROLS OR ADJUSTMENTS OR PERFORMANCE CAUTION antenna. shop whereyou purchased the equipment J
OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN ® Do not expose this apparatus to drips or splashes. ® |ncrease the separation between the equipment and
MAY RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE. recepver.

® Do not place any objects filled with liquids, such as

vases, on the apparatus. e Connect the equipment Into an outlet on a circuit different

from that to which the receiver is connected.

1) Read these Instructions.

2) Keep these instructions. e Do not install this apparatus in a confined space such as Apple, Mac, OS X and macOS are trademarks of Apple Inc.
3) Heed all warnings. imi i ® Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician

d ) a book case or similar unit. P Microsoft and Windows are either registered trademarks or
4)  Follow all Instructions. for help.

® The apparatus should be located close enough to the
AC outlet so that you can easily reach the power cord
plug at any time.

trademarks of Microsoft Corporation In the United States and/

5) Do not use this apparatus near water. )
or other countries.

6) Clean only with dry cloth,

7) Do not blockany ventilation openings. Install in accordance
with the manufacturer's instructions.

8) Do not install near any heat sources such as radiators, heat
registers, stoves, or other apparatus (including amplifiers)
that produce heat.
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Model for Canada

Industry Canada’s Compliance Statement:

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian
ICES-003,

Other company names and preduct names In this document

IN USA/CANADA, USE ONLY ON 120V SUPPLY. are the trademarks or registered trademarks of their respective

owners,




Table of contents

Thank you for choosing TEAC

Read this manual carefully to get the best performance from
this unit.

After reading It, keep it In a safe place for future reference,

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ..o ovvoaeevennnn . 10
ProduCt 1eQiStration ... ..o ettt 1
Beforelise. ...
Handling records.. ... 1
Preparing the record player. ... 11
DUSTCOVEr .. 13
Changing the cartridge ..o 13
Notes about record styluses................................ 14
Names and functions of parts . ..., 14
Connections . ..o 14
Basic operation. . ... 15
Recording with a computer .............ocooviveeeenn . 16
Troubleshooting ..o 17
Spediflcations ... 1T

Product registration

Customers in the USA, please visit the following TEAC website
to register your TEAC product online,

http://audio.teac.com/support/registration/

Before use

Included items

Check to be sure the box Includes ali the supplied accessories
shown below. Please contact the store where you purchased
this unit If any of these accessories are missing or have been
damaged during transportation.

Feit mat x 1
45 RPM adapter X 1
Counterweight x 1
Headshell x 1
Audio-Technica VM Type (dual magnet) sterec cartridge
(equivalent to AT100E) preinstalled
Turntable (platter) x 1
Dust cover x 1
Dust cover hinges x 2
RCA audio cable with grounding terminal x 1
AC adapter (GPE0OS3A-V120050-2) X 1
Owner’s manual (this document) X 1

Precautions for use

e Do not place anything on the dust cover, Objects on the
cover might cause noise due to vibrations or fall off, espe-
cially during playback.

e Avold placing the unit In direct sunlight, close to a source
of heat or In other simllar conditions. Do not place the
unit on top of an amplifier or other equiprment that might
generate heat that exceeds the operating temperature
range of this unit. Doing so could cause discoloration,
deformation or malfunction.

Using the TEAC Global Site

You can download updates for this unit from the TEAC Global
Site: http://teac-global.com/

1) Open the TEAC Global Site.

2) Inthe TEAC Downloads section, click the desired language to
open the Downloads website page for that language.

Ifthe desired language does not appear, click Other Languages.

3) Click the “Search by Model Name” section to open the
Downloads page for that product. (Users In Europe should
click the product name in the*Products” section instead.)

4) Select and download the updates that are needed.

Handling records

Holding records

When holding a record or removing It from its sleeve, avold
touching the grooves by holding the record by its label and
edge with one hand or by holding it by its edge with both
hands

(o @
N .

Quter edge

Cleaning

® Fingerprints and dust on a record can cause noise and the
sound to skip, as well as damage the record itself and the
stylus. Use a commercially-available record cleaner to clean
records. Do not use thinner or anything other than a record
cleaner. Such chemicals could harm the surface of the record.

® When using a record cleaner, wipe the surface of the record
in a circular mation, following the grooves.

Precautions for use

e Do not leave records in places that are exposed to direct
sunlight or are very hot or very humid. Leaving a record in
such a condition for a long time could result in warping,
meld growth or other damage.

® Do not stack multiple records or place heavy objects on top
of them. Do nat leave records at an angle for long amounts
of time either. Doing so could result in warping or other
damage.

e Do not allow hard objects to directly touch the audio
grooves. Deing so could cause scratches,

® After you finish playing a record, always put it back into
Its sleeve for storage. Leaving a record unprotected could
result in warping or scratching.

® Do not use cracked records.

Preparing the record player

Keep the unit in standby while sefting it up ( ﬂon page 15).

n Placeit on a flat surface.

Place it on a flat surface so that the record can be accurately
traced.

E Install the turntable (platter).

Align the turntable (platter) with the center shaft and
Install it.

— Center shaft

— Turntahle (platter)

B Loop the belt around the motor pulley.

Use a finger to pull the rubber belt that is wrapped
around the sub-platter through the round opening and
loop it around the motor pulley.

@ Be careful not to let the rubber become twisted.

@ Rotate the turntable (platter) several times to make
sure that it is secure,
—m

Round opening

Motor pulley
Rubber belt

Continued on the next page = n



Preparing the record player (continued)

n Place the felt mat on the turntable
(platter).

Place the Included felt mat on the turntable (platter)
before using it.

E Install the counterweight.

Place the counterweight over the end of the tone arm,
and press it gently as you turn it right to attach it.

;-'— Counterweight

A |74

B Install the headshell.

Insert the headshell on the end of the tone arm and turn
the nut to secure it in place.

|
Nut —

1

+——— Headshell

12

Balancing the tone arm and adjusting
the stylus pressure

n Set the anti-skating dial to zero.

E Slide the tone arm clasp to the right to
remove it.

\ — Clasp

] Raise the arm lifter and shift the tone
arm to the left slightly.

n Lower the arm lifter.

B Turn the counterweight and adjust so
that the tone armis level.

® lower the protector to prevent damage to the car-
tridge stylus befare making adjustments.

® Be careful not to let the cartridge stylus touch the
unit,

B Return the tone arm to its original posi-
tion, and use the clasp tolock it.

n Turn the stylus pressure adjustment
ring so that the center line aligns with 0

on the scale.

® Only turn the ring. Be careful not to let the counter-
weight turn.

E Turn the counterweight so that the
stylus pressure adjustment ring scale
matches the stylus pressure specified
for the cartridge.
® The stylus pressure of the included cartridge is 14 g.

So, turn it to 14 on the counterweight scale when
using the included cartridge.

~ YTk

e Turnit right from 0 in the direction of 0.5and 1.0.

E Adjust the anti-skating dial.

Start with it set at 1.4 and adjust it during record playback
(page 15) to the position where the left and right vol-
umes are balanced.




Attaching the dust cover

Dust cover

Main unit \

n Insert the hinges completely into the
hinge holders at the left and right ends
of the back of the main unit.

ﬂ Align the tops of the hinges with the
dust cover hinge holders and insert
them.

e Close the dust cover during playback Since doing this pre-
vents skipping caused by unintended contact and blocks
external sound pressure, it makes noise fess likely to occur.

® Do not open or close it when a record s playing. Doing so
could, for example, cause the styhus to skip.

® Keep it closed whenever possible to keep dust cut.

Removing the dust cover

Hold both edges of the dust coverand lift it slowly to remove it
along with the hinges from the unit. Then, remove the hinges
from the dust cover.

Opening and closing the dust cover

Opening

Hold the front edge of the dust cover and gently lIft it open
completely until it stops.

The dust cover wlll stay open in this position.

Closing
Gently lower the dust cover until it Is closed.

/N Be careful not to pinch your finger, for
example, when opening and closing the
dust cover.

Changing the cartridge

To change the cartridge, first remove the headshell from the

tonearm.

® The cartridge installed in this unit Is equivalent to the Audio-
Technica AT100E VM Type cartridge. (The replacement
stylus for the installed cartridge Is green. It does not have an
Audio-Technica mark)

NOTE

VM type cartridges have the same characteristics as M
type cartridges.

® We recommend that you lower the cartridge stylus protec-
tor before doing this task

Headshell Screws
| t
1
s—= Nuts
Shell leads Cartridge

n Disconnect the shell lead terminals from
the cartridge.

E Loosen the screws and remove the
cartridge.

B Attach the new cartridge and tighten
the screws.

See the llustration below for the position of the screws
when attached.

52805 mm

n Connect the shell lead terminals to the

cartridge.
® The signals and colors of the shell teads are shown
below.
Signal Color
Left channel+ White
Left channel — Blue
Right channel + Red
Right channel = Green

B Balance the tone arm and adjust the sty-
lus pressure.

Follow the procedures in “Balancing the tone arm and
adjusting the stylus pressure”on page 12.
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Notes about record styluses Names and functions of parts Connections

e |f the stylus becomes bent (damaged), it will no longer

be able to accurately trace the groove. SIince a bent stylus
could also damage records and cause malfunction, handle
styluses carefully.

® Always use a commercially-available stylus cleaner to clean
a stylus, Use of anything other than a stylus cleaner could
damage the stylus.

Replacing the stylus

If the tip of the stylus becomes worn, not only will it worsen

G Included AC adapter
When PHONO EQ is ON (GPEOS3A-V120050-2)
Connect to line input connectors of m B E
amplifier, etc. T

the sound quality, it could also damage recards. After about when PHONO EQ is THRU &
300 hours of playback time, replace the stylus with one that Connect to phono input connectors of
we specify. amplifier, etc.
/N Precautions when making connections
Please use an Audio-Technica ATN10OE replacement stylus.
P v H Turntable (platter) i i i ® Do not plug the unit In until after making all connections.
® The cartridge installed in this unit s equivalent to the Audio- Place records centered on the turntable (platter). = R L o Carefully read the manuals of the devices that you are
Technica AT100E ¥M Type cartridge. (The replacement stylus connecting and follow their instructions when making
for the installed cartridge is green. It does not have an Audio- u Counterweighl: connections
Technica mark.)
NOTE n Stylus pressure adjustmentring
VI type cartridges have the same characteristics as M . . . . .
typerg)midges g u Anti-skating dial n Grounding terminal () PHONO EQ (audio output setting) switch
N | ) Use the grounding wire of the included RCA audio cable ON
® Follow the replacement instructions In the manual of the H Arm lifter lever to connect this connector to the grounding terminal of signals that have been amplified by the built-in
replacement stylus. . ! - the amplifier, for example. ualizer amp are output from the analog audio out-
Use this to raise and lower the tip of the stylus. plifier, ple. &q P P 9
We recommend using the arm lifter to avoid damaging ® This is NOT an electrical safety ground. put cannectors (L/R).
m records and styluses, because it is safer and more certain THRU
than using a finger to do so. I1f noise from speakers is conspicuous The MC or MM cartridge signal Is output directly
® Since loud noises could suddenly occur, put the unit into n hold If connecting the grounding wire of the audio cable through the analog audio cutput connectors (L/R).
standby before changing the stylus. Tone arm holder to the grounding terminal of this unit does not reduce Connect to a device with phono Inputs, such as a
® Be careful not to hurt your hand or the equipment This is a rest for the tone arm. Before starting to play a noise, disconnect the grounding wire anf:i check the phono équallzatlon preamplifier or an amplifier with
record, shift the clasp tothe right to remave It. sound agaln. Use the methed (connected/disconnected) phono input connectors.
® Be careful not to allow small children to accidentally swal- that has the least noise. ) )
low styluses n I ' e When shipped new from the factory, this is set toON.
g one arm ) ) .
® Set this to ON if a device is connected to the USB
® Be aware that bent styluses, for example, that result from . port.
insufficient custamer caution or an outside cause are not u Rotation speed setting knob B Analog audio output connectors (L/R)
covered by the warranty. ) ) These output analog audio signas. CAUTION
Select the rotation speed indicated on the record to be The PHONO EQ switch setting changes the type of out-
played. put signal When set to ON, if connected to the PHONO inputs of
n START/STOP rotation knob Use the included audio cable (or commenrcially-available an amplifier, forvexample, the output fom speakers and
ones) to connect other equipment to the output connec- hea.dphones will be veiry loud, which could damage
tors of this unit. equipment or harm hearing.
ﬂ Headshell

This is a universal type that allows the cartridge to be
changed easily.
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5] usB port (USBB type)

The sound of the record Is converted to digital (resolution
up to 48 kHz/16-bit) and cutput. Recording on a com-
puter Is possible by connecting this ta a USB port on the
computer using a USB cable (page 16).

E DC input connector

After completing all other connections, connect the

included AC adapter (GPEOS3A-V120050-Z) to this

connector.

Confirm that the power plug of the AC adapter is

plugged Into a power outlet.

® Unplug the power cord from the outlet whenycu are
not planning to use the unit for an extended period
of time.

e Do not use any AC adapter other than the one
included (GPEOS3A-V120050-2).

/\ Be sure to connect the power cord to
an AC outlet that supplies the correct
voltage. Connection to an outlet that
supplies incorrect voltage could cause
fire or electric shock,

/N Hold the power plug when plugging it
into an outlet or unplugging it. Never
pull or yank on the power cord.

/N Unplug the power cord from the outlet
when you are not planning to use the
unit for an extended period of time,

@ sTANDBY/ON button

Press the STANDBY/ON button to turn the unit on or put
it in standby.

Basic operation

Playing records

n Press the STANDBY/ON button on the
back of the unit to turn iton.

/N Be careful not to pinch your hand, for
example, when opening and closing the
dust cover.

B Raise the cartridge protector.

=)

\ S —=— Protector

n Place a record on the turntable (platter).

When playing a 45 RPM large-hole single record, use the
included adapter.

B Select the rotation speed indicated on
therecord.
The rotation speed can be setto 33 1/3,45 or 78 RPM,

-ED

B Turn the START/STOP rotation knob to
START to start the turntable (platter).

=

® ‘When the START/STOP rotation knob is set to START,
the turntable (platter) will start rotating and the blue
START lamp will light.

Slide the tone arm clasp to the right to
removeit.

\ Clasp

B Raise the arm lifter.

Arm lifter

| Tone arm

® You can also move the tone arm to above the record
without ralsing the arm lifter and then slowly lower
the tone arm to start playback.

n Move the tone arm to the track where
you want to start playback.

m Lower the arm lifter.

Lower the tone arm slowly untll the stylus touches the
record and playback begins.

® Close the dust cover during playback Doing so
reduces the occurrence of noise by preventing skip-
ping caused by unintended contact and blocking
external sound pressure.

/N Donot place anything on the dust cover.

ATTENTION

e During playback, do not touch the tone arm or the record,
Doing so could damage the stylus tip and cause scratches
on the record.

e Do not forcibly stop turntable (platter) rotation durlng
playback. Since this product is not a turntable designed
for DJs (direct drive), doing something like this could cause
malfunction.

During record playback, feedback could occur If the vol-
ume is too loud. If this happens, lower the volume of the
amplifier.

15




Basic operation (cont'd)

When playback finishes

n Raise the arm lifter to separate the sty-
lus from the record, and return the tone
arm to its original position.

Arm lifter

| Tone arm

ﬂ Turn the START/STOP rotation knob to
STOP to stop the turntable (platter),

® The blue START lamp will become unlit and the turn-
table (platter) will stop.

16

Recording with a computer

The sound of a record can be digitally recorded on a computer
by using a commercially-available USB cable to connect this
unit to a USB port on the computer.

Supported operating systems

Computers running the following operating systems can be
connected by USB to this unit (as of October 2016,
Windows

Windows 7 (32-bit, 64-bit)

Windows 8 (32-bit, 64-bit)

Windows 8.1 (32-bit, 64-bit)

Windows 10 (32-bit, é4-bit)
Mac

0S X Lien (10.7)

OS X Mountaln Lion (10.8)

0S X Mavericks (10.9)

0S XYosemite (10.10)

0OS X El Capitan (10.11)

macOs Sierra (10.12)

Use with operating systems other than these Is not guaranteed.

@ This unit will run with the standard Windows or Mac driver.
sothereis no need to install a special driver.

Connecting with a computer

n Turn the computer on.

Confirm that the operating system Is warking correctly.

E Use the USB cable to connect the com-
puter and this unit.

Ok,

. i
| \0 0| v @@ T X FETISe

| ‘ *0®e o FlEo*

® Use a commercially-available USB cable with a ferrite
core.

B Press this unit's STANDBY/ON button to
turniton.
The computer will automatically detect this unit's USB
port and identify the unit as*USB Audio CODEC"

e To record audio from this record player using a computer,
you must first install software that can be used for audio
recording on the computer,

You rnay purchase the audlo recording software that
you prefer separately or download free software, such
as Audacity (http://www.audacityteam.org/), from the
Internet.

As free software, Audacity is not supported by TEAC,

e When recarding with a computer, do not de any of the fol-
lowing. Doing so could cause the computer to malfunction.
Always quit the computer recording software before doing
the following.

+ Disconnect the USB cable
+ Put the unit into standby

Computer settings

The following example explains the settings to make using
Windows 7.

n From the Start menu, select Control
Panel.

ﬂ Click “Sound”.
B Click the “Recording” tab, and confirm

that “USB Audio CODEC” is set as the
“Default Device”.

A select “Microphone USB Audio CODEC”,
and dick the Properties button.

B Click the “Advanced” tab.

B From the “Default Format” pull-down
menu list, select the desired recording
quality (format).

TIP

To record at the highest audio quality that this unit can
output, select *2 channel, 16 bit, 48000 Hz".

Lowering the sampling frequency setting value will rela-
tively reduce the size of flles but also decrease the audio
quality.

Click “OK”.



Troubleshooting

If you experience a problem with this unit, please check the fol-
lowing ftems before requesting service. Something other than
this unit could also be the cause of the problem. Please also
check that the connected devices are also being used properly.
If it still does not operate correctly, contact the retaller where
you purchased the unit.

No power.

= Conflrm that the AC adapter is plugged Into an outlet.
Then, press the STANDBY/ON button to turn the unit on
(pages 14 and 15).

There is no sound.

= When connecting this unit's analog audio output con-
nectors to the audio input connectars of an amplifier
or other equipment, set the PHONO EQ (audic output
setting) switch ta ON (page 14).

Playback is not possible; thereis noise.

= Raise the protector (page 15).

= Fingerprints and dust on a record <an cause noise and
the sound to skip. Use a commercially-available record
cleaner to clean records (page 11).

= Clean the stylus (page 14).

= If the stylus is worn-out, replace it (page 14). The lifespan
of a stylus depends on the use conditions, but it is usually
about 300 hours.

= Place the unit as far away as possible from TVs, micro-
wave ovens and other devices that emit electromagnetic
waves.

Noise occurs when a record is playing.

= Noise could accur If the stylus pressure s higher than
cartridge's specified value. Readjust the stylus pressure so
that it Is the specified value {page 12).

The pitch is wrong.

= Select the rotation speed indicated on the record (page
15).

The sound is skipping.

= Vibrations will cause skipping. Place this unit in a stable
location.

= (Clean therecord.

L 4

Do not use scratched records.
= Balance the tone arm and readjust the stylus pressure

(page 12). The stylus and sound rnight skip if the stylus
pressure is lower than the cartrldge's specified value.

Specifications

Turntable (platter

Drive system........ocoiiee e BEI drive
MOTOr. .o s PCmotor
Rotation speed.......... ....331/31pm, 45 rpm, 78 rpm
Rotation speed variation ... £2%
Wowand flutter........... e 02%

SNratio...............67 dB or higher (A-weighted, 20 kHz LPF)
Turntable (platter)...........................Aluminum die-cast
30cm (127 diameter

Tone arm

AMMTYPE. .o Static-balanced S-shaped tonearm
Effectivearm length. ... 223 mm
Stylus pressurevariation range...........................0-5g
Acceptable cartridge weight......................... 40-80g

Cartridge

TYRE . VM (eqQuivalent T MY
Outputvoltage... ... 45 mV (1 kHz, Scmy/s)
Stylus pressure.. ... 14204 g
Cartridge weight. ..o 65402 g

Included headshell weight
10 g (including screws, nuts and wires)

® The lifespan of a stylus depends on the use conditions but
is usually about 3¢0 hours.

® The cartridge installed in this unit is equivalent to the
Audlo-Technica AT100E VM Type cartridge. (The replace-
ment stylus for the installed cartridge is green. It does not
have an Audic-Technica mark)
Note: VM type cartridges have the same characteristics as
MM type cartridges.

® Replacement stylus model: Audio-Technica ATN100E

Output voltage

PHONO EQTHRU. ... 4.5mV (1 kHz, 5 cm/s) +3 dB
PHONO EQON..........ooovviiveiein. 230 MV (=13 dBV)
OUIPUT CONNECTONS. ... .. ois e eeee e oo oeneee .. RCA
USB port

USB port that can receive power from computer USB buses
(FullSpeed) ....................oo . USB connector type B
USB bus power support.................c.oooee .. 5V, 500 MA

Sarpling frequency
8 kHz, 11.025 kHz, 16 kHz, 22.05 kHz, 32 kHz, 44.1 kHz, 48 kHz
Quantization bitdepth.........................L L 16DIt

General
AC adapter power
Input.......oooo L ACT00 V= AC 240V, S0-60 Hz
Output........oooic . DCT2V, 500 MA
Power consumption
Standby. . ..o 05 Wor less
On (START). . .. .. L5Worless
Weight.. ..o 40 kg (10 7/8 Ib)
Operating temperature range .......................5°Cto35°C

Dimensions (W x H x D) (including protrusions)
When the dust cover is closed
420 % 117 x 356 mm (16 5/8" x4 5/8"x 14 1/8"
When the dust cover is open
420 % 381 x402 mm {16 5/8"x 15"x 157/8"
When the dust cover Is removed
420 % 102 x 356 mm (16 5/8"x 4 1/8"x 14 1/8"

e Performance data s specified at 20°C.

Included items
Felt mat x 1
45 RPM adapter x 1
Counterweight x 1
Headshell x 1
Audio-Technica VM Type (dual magnet) sterec cartridge
(equivalent to AT100E) preinstalled
Turntable (platten) x 1
Dust coverx 1
Dust caver hinges x 2
RCA audio cable with grounding terminal x 1
AC adapter (GPE0S3A-V120050-Z) x 1
Owner’s manual (this decument) x 1

® Specifications and appearance are subject to change without
notice.

& Weightand dimensions are approximate.

® [llustrations In this owner's rnanual might differ slightly from
production models.
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INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK
DO NOT OFEN

ATTENTION : POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'ELECTROCUTION,
NE RETIREZ PAS LE CAPOT (OU LARRIERE). AUCUNE PIECE
INTERNE N'EST REPARABLE PAR LUTILISATEUR. CONFIEZ
TOUTE REPARATION A UN SERVICE APRES-VENTE QUALIFIE

Le symbole déclair a téte de fleche dans un triangle
équilatéral sert a prévenir l'utilisateur de la pré-
sence dans l'enceinte du produit d'une « tension

A dangereuse » non Isolée d'une grandeur suffisante
paur constituer un risque délectrocution pour les
personnes.

Le point d'exclamation dans un triangle équila-
téral sert a prévenir l'utilisateur de la présence

A d'instructions Importantes de fonctionnement et
de maintenance (entretien) dans les documents
accompagnant I'appareil.

AVERTISSEMENT : POUR PREVENIR LES RISQUES
D'INCENDIE ET D’ELECTROCUTION, N'EXPOSEZ
PAS CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE NI A UHUMIDITE.

ATTENTION

® NE RETIREZ PAS LES CAPOTS EXTERNES OU BOITIERS POUR
EXPOSER L'ELECTRONIQUE AUCUNE PIECE INTERNE N'EST
REPARABLE PAR LUTILISATEUR.

® S| VOUS RENCONTREZ DES PROBLEMES AVEC CE PRODUIT,
CONTACTEZ LE MAGASIN OU VOUS AVEZ ACHETE LUNITE.
N'UTILISEZ PAS LE PRODUIT TANT QU'IL N'A PAS ETE REPARE.

® LUTILSATION DE COMMANDES, DE REGLAGES QU LE SUIVI
DE PROCEDURES AUTRES QUE CE QUI EST DECRIT DANS
CE DOCUMENT PEUT PROVOQUER UNE EXPOSITION A UN
RAYONNEMENT DANGEREUX.

9) Ne neutralisez pas la fonction de sécurité de la fiche pola-
risée ou de terre. Une fiche polarisée a deux broches, 'une
plus large que l'autre. Une fiche de terre a deux broches
identiques et une troisiéme broche pour la mise 4 la terre,
La broche plus large ou la troisiéme broche servent & votre
sécurité. Si la fiche fournie n'entre pas dans votre prise,
consultez un électricien pour le remplacement de la prise
obsoléete,

10) Evitez de marcher sur le cordon d'alimentation et de le pin-
cer, en particulier au niveau des fiches, des prises secteur, et
du peint de sortie de apparell.

11) N'utilisez que des fixations/accessolres spécifiés par le
fabricant.

12) Utilisez-le uniquement avec des cha-
riots, socles, trépieds, supports ou
tables spécifiés par le fabricant ou ven- o
dus avec l'appareil. Si un chariot est
utilisé, faites attention & ne pas étre
blessé par un renversement lors du ~
déplacement de lensemble charlot/appareil.

13) Débranchez cet appareil en cas dorage cu de non utilisa-
tion prolongée.

14) Confiez teute réparation a des techniciens de maintenance
qualifiés. Une réparation est nécessaire si l'apparell a été
endommagé d'une quelconque fagon, par exemple si le
cordon ou la fiche d'alimentation est endommagé, si du
liquide a été renversé sur l'apparell ou si des objets sont
tomnbés dedans, si l'appareil a été exposé a la plule ou a
I'humidité, sl ne fonctionne pas normalement, ou sl est
tombé.

® Lappareil tire un courant nominal de veille de la prise
secteur guand son interrupteur POWER ou STANDBY/
ON n'est pas en position ON.

® La fiche secteur est utilisée comme dispositif de décon-
nexion et doit donc toujours rester disponible.

® Des précautions doivent étre prises en cas d'utilisation
découteurs ou d’un casque avec le produit car une
pression sonore excessive (volume trop fort) dans les
écouteurs ou dans le casque peut causer une perte
auditive,

ATTENTION

® N'exposez pas cet appareil aux gouttes ni aux
éclaboussures.

® Ne placez pas dobjet rempli de liquide sur I'appareil,
comme par exemple unvase.

® Ninstallez pas cet apparell dans un espace confiné
comme une bibliothéque ou un meuble similaire.

® Lappareil doit étre placé suffisamment prés de fa prise

de courant pour que vous pulssiez a tout moment attra-
per facilement la fiche du cordon d'alimentation.

AUX USA/CANADA, UTILISEZ UNIQUEMENT UNE
TENSION D’ALIMENTATION DE 120 V.

ATTENTION

Les changements ou modifications non expressément
approuvés par la partie responsable de la conformité
peuvent Invalider le droit de l'utllisateur a faire fonctionner
I'équipement.

Modele pour le Canada

Déclaration de conformité d'Industrie Canada :

CET APPAREIL NUMERIQUE DE LA CLASSE B EST CONFORME
A LA NORME NMB-003 DU CANADA

Modéle pour I’Europe

Ce prodult est conforme aux directives
européennes et aux autres réglementa-
tions de la Commission européenne.

Pour les consommateurs européens

Mise au rebut des équipements électriques et élec-
troniques et des piles et/ou accumulateurs

a) Tout équipernent électrique/électronique et pile/accumula-
teur hors d'usage doit étre traité séparément de la collecte
munidpale d'ordures ménageéres dans des paints de collecte
désignés par le gouvernement ou les autorités locales.

b) En vous débarrassant correctement des équipements élec-
triques/électroniques et piles/accumulateurs hors d'usage,
vous contribuerez & la sauvegarde de précieuses ressources
et & la prévention de potentiels effets négatifs sur la santé
humaine et l'environnernent.

o

Le traitement incorrect des équipements électriques/électro-
niques et piles/accumulateurs hors d'usage peut avoir des
effets graves sur l'environnement et la santé humaine en rai-
son de la présence de substances dangereuses dans les
équipements.

Le symbole de déchets déquipements électriques et
électroniques (DEEE), qui représente une poubelle & E
roulettes barrée d'une croix, indique que les équipe-

ments électriques/électroniques et piles/accumulateurs

doivent &tre collectés et traités séparément des déchets
ménagers.

Si une pile ou un accumulateur contient plus que

les valeurs de plomb (Pb), mercure (Hg) et/ou cad- E
mium (Cd) spécifiées dans la directive sur les piles b, Ho, Cd
et accumulateurs (2006/66/CE), alors les symboles
chimiques de ces élérments seront indiqués sous le
symbole DEEE.

Des systémes de retour et de collecte sont disponibles pour
l'utilisateur final. Pour des informations plus détaillées sur la
mise au rebut des vieux équipements électriques/électro-
niques et piles/accumulateurs hors d‘usage, veuillez contacter
votre mairie, le service d'ordures ménagéres ou le magasin
danslequel vous avez acquis [‘équipement.

[N

&

1) Lisez ces instructions.
2) Conservez ces instructions.
3) Tenez compte de tous les avertissements.

Apple,Mac, OS X and macOS are trademarks of Apple Inc

Microsoft and Windows are either registered trademarks or
tradernarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States and/
or other countries.

4) Sulvez toutes les Instructions.

5) Nutilisez pas cet apparell avec de l'eau d proximité.

6) Neneftoyez I'apparell qguavec un chiffon sec.

7) Ne bloguez aucune ouverture de ventilation. Installez-le
conformément aux instructions du fabricant.

" . R Les autres noms de société et de prodult cités dans ce docu-
8) Ninstallez pas l'apparell prés de sources de chaleur telles que

ment sont des margues commerciales ou déposées de leurs

des radiateurs, bouches de chauffage, poéles ou autres appa- . .
détenteurs respectifs,

reils (y compris des amplificateurs) dégageant de [a chaleur.
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Avant l'utilisation

Eléments fournis

Vérifiez que vous disposez bien de tous les accessolres repré-
sentés cl-dessous. Veulllez contacter le magasin dans lequel
vous avez acheté cette unité si l'un de ces accessolres manque
ou a été endommagé durant le transport.
Tapis en feutre x 1
Adaptateur 45 tr/min x 1
Contrepoids x 1
Porte-cellule x 1
Cellule stéréo Audio-Technica de type VM (double
aimant) (équivalente a 'AT100E) préinstallée
Tourne-disque (plateau) x 1
Couvercle anti-poussiére X 1
Charniéres du couvercle anti-poussiere x 2
Céble audio RCA avec borne de masse x 1
Adaptateur secteur (GPEQ53A-V120050-Z) X 1
Mode demploi (ce document) X 1

Précautions d’emploi

® Ne placez rien sur le couvercle anti-poussiére. Les objets
posés sur le couvercle peuvent provoquer du bruit dd aux
vibratlons cu tomber, en particuller lors de la lecture,

® CEvitez dexposer funité directement au solell, de fa placer prés
dune source de chaleur ou dans dautres conditions similaires.
Ne l'nstallez pas au-dessus d'un amplificateur ou dun équipe-
ment powant dégagerune chaleur qui dépasse la température
de fonctionnement de cette unité. Cela pourrait causer une
décoloration, une déformation ou un mauvais fonctionnerment.

Utilisation du site mondial TEAC

Vous pouvez télécharger des mises & Jour pour cette unité
depuis le site mondial TEAC: http://teac-global.com/

1) Allez sur le site mondial TEAC

2) Dans la section TEAC Downloads (téléchargements TEAC),
cliquez sur la langue souhaitée afin d'ouvrir la page de télé-
chargement du site web pour cette langue.

Si la langue désirée n‘apparait pas, cliquez sur Other Languages
(autres langues).

3) Cliquez sur la section « Search by Model Name » (recherche
par nom de modéle) afin douvrir la page Downloads (télé-
chargements) pour ce produit (les utillsateurs en Europe
doivent cliquer sur le nom du produit dans la section
« Products » (produits)).

4) Sélectionnez et téléchargez les mises & jour nécessalres.

Manipulation des disques

Tenue des disques

Lors de la prise en mains d'un disque ou de sa sortie de la
pachette, évitez de toucher le sillon en maintenant le disque
d'une main entre son étiquette et son bord, ou en le tenant
avec les deux mains par son bord.

Etiquette Sillon

Bord extérieur

Nettoyage

® Les traces de doigts et fa poussiére sur un disque peuvent
provoquer du bruit et des sautes de son, ainsl qu'en-
dommager le disque lul-méme et la pointe. Utilisez un
nettoyant pour disque du commerce pour nettoyer les
disques. N'utilisez pas de diluant nl autre chose gu'un net-
toyant pour disque. De tels produits chimiques pourraient
abimer la surface du disque.

® Lors de l'utllisation d’un nettoyant pour disque, balayez la
surface du disque de fagon circulaire, en suivant le sillon.

Précautions d’emploi

® Ne laissez pas les disques dans des lieux exposés directe-
ment a la lumiére du soleil ou qui sont trés humides ou trés
chauds. Laisser longtemps un disque dans de telles condi-
tions peut le faire gondoler, entrainer le développement de
moalslssures ou lul causer d'autres dommages.

® Nempilez pas plusieurs disques et ne placez pas d'objets
lourds dessus. Ne laissez pas non plus les disques de fagon
prolongée en position inclinée, Cela pourrait les faire gon-
doler ou leur causer dautres dommages.

® Ne laissez pas des objets durs entrer en contact direct avec
le sillon audio. Cela pourrait entrainer des rayures.

e Une fois que vous avez finl de lire un disque, replacez-le
toujours dans sa pochette pour le rangement. Laisser un
disque sans protection pourrait le faire gondoler cu le rayer.

® Nemployez pas de disques fendus.

Préparation de la platine

Maintenez I'unité en vellle pendant son installation (E en
page 23).

n Placez-la sur une surface plane.

Placez-la sur une surface plane afin que le sillon du
disque puisse &tre suivi avec précision,

E Installez le plateau tourne-disque.

Alignez le plateau avec I'axe central et installez-le.

— Axe central

— Tourne-disque (plateau}

B Enroulez la courroie autour de la poulie
du moteur.

En passant par louverture ronde, utilisez un doigt pour
tirer sur la courrole en caoutchouc enroulée autour du
sous-plateau et la faire passer autour de la poulie du
moteur.

® Faites bien attention a ne pas tordre le caoutchouc

® faites tourner plusieurs fois le plateau pour vous
assurer que le montage est sir.
[

Quverture ronde
Poulie de moteur
Courrole en
caoutchouc

Suite 4 la prochaine page = 19
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Préparation de la platine (suite)

n Placez le tapis de platine en feutre sur le
plateau.

Placez le tapis de platine en feutre sur le plateau avant
utilisation,

E Installez le contrepoids.

Placez le contrepolds a l'extrémité du bras de lecture et
poussez-le délicatement pendant que vous |e tournez
pour le fixer.

Z'_ Contrepoids

1
W

1

(b

K |24

B Installez le porte-cellule.

Insérez le porte-cellule & I'autre extrémité du bras de lec-
ture et tournez [écrou pour le verrouiller.

|
Ecrou —J.E\a
=

y

——— Porte-cellule

20

Equilibrage du bras de lecture et réglage
de la pression de la pointe

n Réglez la molette d’antipatinage sur

zéro.

E Faites glisser le crochet de blocage du
bras de lecture vers la droite pour le
libérer.

[

\ — Crochet de blocage

B Soulevez le léve-bras et poussez légére-
ment le bras de lecture vers la gauche.

n Rabaissez le leve-bras.

B Tournez le contrepoids jusqu’a ce que le
bras de lecture soit a I’horizontale.

® Baissez le capuchon de protection avant de faire les
réglages pour éviter dendommager la polnte de la
cellule.

® Velllez blen & ne pas laisser la pointe de la cellule
toucher I'unité.

E Ramenez le bras de lecture a sa position
d’origine et verrouillez-le avec le cro-

chet de blocage.

Tournez la bague de réglage de pression
de la pointe pour que la ligne centrale
s’aligne avecle 0 sur la graduation.

® Ne tournez que la bague de réglage. Veillez 2 ne pas
fai